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READY ◎ ◎ ◎ ー ー ー ー △ □ ー ◎ ー ◎ ◎ ◎

RUN ー ー □ ◎ ○ ◎ ◎ ○ ◎ ◎ ○ ◎ ◎ ○ ◎

HOLD ◎ ○ ◎ ー ー □ ◎ ○ ◎ ◎ ○ ◎ ◎ ○ ◎

FAST ◎ ○ ◎ ー ○ ◎ ◎ ○ ◎ ◎ ○ ◎ ー ー □
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SW1 RUN
SW2 HOLD
SW3 RESET
SW4 ADV
SW5
SW6 RAMP-E
SW7 FAST
SW8

MANUAL/AUTO

PV1/PV2(OFF:PV1、ON:PV2)

SW9
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SW9 1 OFF ON OFF ON OFF ON OFF ON OFF ON
SW10 2 OFF OFF ON ON OFF OFF ON ON OFF OFF
SW11 4 OFF OFF OFF OFF ON ON ON ON OFF OFF
SW12 8 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF ON ON

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

SW13 10 OFF ON OFF ON OFF ON OFF ON OFF ON
SW14 20 OFF OFF ON ON OFF OFF ON ON OFF OFF
SW15 40 OFF OFF OFF OFF ON ON ON ON OFF OFF
SW16 80 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF ON ON

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90

SW9 1 OFF ON OFF ON OFF ON ON OFF ON OFF ON
SW10 2 OFF OFF ON ON OFF OFF OFF ON ON OFF OFF
SW11 4 OFF OFF OFF OFF ON ON ON ON ON OFF OFF
SW12 8 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF ON ON ON OFF OFF
SW13 16 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF ON ON
SW14 32 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF
SW15 64 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF

0 1 2 3 4 5 ・・・ 13 14 15 16 17



SW9 1 ON OFF ON ON OFF ON ON OFF ON
SW10 2 ON OFF OFF ON OFF OFF OFF ON ON
SW11 4 ON OFF OFF ON OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF
SW12 8 ON OFF OFF ON OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF
SW13 16 ON OFF OFF ON OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF
SW14 32 OFF ON ON ON OFF OFF ON ON ON
SW15 64 OFF OFF OFF OFF ON ON ON ON ON

・・・ 31 32 33 ・・・ 63 64 65 ・・・ 97 98 99



① ②

③ ④

⑤ ⑥

READY RUN

①

▽

②
▽





PV

tP-A7

tP-A6

tP-A5

tP-A4

tP-A3

tP-A2

tP-A1

SP

2/3

2/3

1/3
1/3

SP

PV PV









C01C91 C11 C81 C91

C02C92 C12 C82 C92

C03C93 C13 C83 C93

C09C99 C19 C89 C99

C10C100 C20 C90 C100

C01

C02

C03

C09

C10

C01

C100

*

**

*

**





1 PA 01

2 PA 02

3 PA 03
4 PA 04
5 PA 05
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69 PA 69
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76 PA 76
77 PA 77
78 PA 78
79 PA 79
80 PA 80
81 PA 81
82 PA 82
83 PA 83
84 PA 84
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1 E01-t
2 E01-1
3 E01-2
4 E02-t
5 E02-1
6 E02-2
7 E03-t
8 E03-1
9 E03-2

10 E04-t
11 E04-1
12 E04-2
13 E05-t
14 E05-1
15 E05-2
16 E06-t
17 E06-1
18 E06-2
19 E07-t
20 E07-1
21 E07-2
22 E08-t
23 E08-1
24 E08-2
25 E09-t
26 E09-1
27 E09-2
28 E10-t
29 E10-1
30 E10-2
31 E11-t
32 E11-1
33 E11-2
34 E12-t
35 E12-1
36 E12-2
37 E13-t
38 E13-1
39 E13-2
40 E14-t
41 E14-1
42 E14-2
43 E15-t
44 E15-1
45 E15-2 --
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47 E16-1
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0 1 2 3

OFF TIME PV-H PV-L

0～1000 SPU 0～1000 SPU
hysteresis hysteresis

－
－

4 5 6 7

DEV-H DEV-L DEV-H-W DEV-L-W

0～1000 SPU 0～1000 SPU 0～1000 SPU 0～1000 SPU
hysteresis hysteresis hysteresis hysteresis

8 9 10 11

A-DEV-H A-DEV-L A-DEV-H-W A-DEV-L-W

0～1000 SPU 0～1000 SPU 0～1000 SPU 0～1000 SPU
hysteresis hysteresis hysteresis hysteresis

12 13 14 15

D-PV-H D-PV-L SP-H SP-L

0.1～600.0 s 0.1～600.0 s 0～1000 SPU 0～1000 SPU
sampling rate sampling rate hysteresis hysteresis



*1

*2

20 21 22 23

S-A-DEV-L S-A-DEV-H-W S-A-DEV-L-W T-CODE

0～1000 SPU 0～1000 SPU 0～1000 SPU 1～8 *2
hysteresis hysteresis hysteresis channels

24～63 64 65 66

OFF PV1-H PV1-L PV2-H

0～1000 SPU 0～1000 SPU 0～1000 SPU
hysteresis hysteresis hysteresis

－19999～＋20000 SPU －19999～＋20000 SPU －19999～＋20000 SPU
set point set point set point

－
－

67 68 69 70

PV2-L PV-H PV-L DEV-H

0～1000 SPU 0～1000 SPU 0～1000 SPU 0～1000 SPU
hysteresis hysteresis hysteresis hysteresis

－19999～＋20000 SPU －19999～＋20000 SPU －19999～＋20000 SPU －19999～＋20000 SPU
set point set point set point set point

16 17 18 19

MV-H MV-L CODE S-A-DEV-H

0.0～100.0 % 0.0～100.0 % 1～8 *1 0～1000 SPU
hysteresis hysteresis channels hysteresis



79 80 81 82

D-PV-L SP-H SP-L MV-H

 0～1000 SPU 0～1000 SPU 0.0～100.0 %
sampling rate hysteresis hysteresis hysteresis

－19999～＋20000 SPU －19999～＋20000 SPU －19999～＋20000 SPU －5.0～＋105.0 %
set point set point set point set point

83 84 85 86

MV-L S-A-DEV-H S-A-DEV-L S-A-DEV-H-W

0.0～100.0 % 0～1000 SPU 0～1000 SPU 0～1000 SPU
hysteresis hysteresis hysteresis hysteresis

－5.0～＋105.0 % 0～20000 SPU 0～20000 SPU 0～20000 SPU
set point set point set point set point

87 88 89 90

S-A-DEV-L-W PROG-BIN SEG-BIN PROG-BCD

0～1000 SPU 1～7 1～7 1～8
hysteresis channels channels channels

0～20000 SPU
set point

71 72 73 74

DEV-L DEV-H-W DEV-L-W A-DEV-H

0～1000 SPU 0～1000 SPU 0～1000 SPU 0～1000 SPU
hysteresis hysteresis hysteresis hysteresis

－19999～＋20000 SPU －19999～＋20000 SPU －19999～＋20000 SPU 0～20000 SPU
set point set point set point set point

75 76 77 78

A-DEV-L A-DEV-H-W A-DEV-L-W D-PV-H

0～1000 SPU 0～1000 SPU 0～1000 SPU 0.1～600.0
hysteresis hysteresis hysteresis sampling rate

0～20000 SPU 0～20000 SPU 0～20000 SPU －19999～＋20000 SPU
set point set point set point set point

0.1～600.0



99 100～127 128 129
RUN、HOLD、END、 HOLD
FAST

CH-DEV-L OFF RUN, HOLD, END, FAST HOLD

0～1000 SPU
hysteresis

－19999～＋20000 SPU
set point

－

95 96 97 98

PROG TIME CHG.P-CH-DEV-H CHG.P-CH-DEV-L CH-DEV-H

0:00～500:00 *3 0～1000 SPU
on-time hysteresis

0:00～500:00 *3 －19999～＋20000 SPU －19999～＋20000 SPU －19999～＋20000 SPU
off-time set point set point set point

91 92 93 94

SEG-BCD SEG SEQUENCE RAMP-E TIME OUT SEG TIME

1～8 －2～＋2 *1 0.0～3000.0 s *2 0:00～500:00 *3
channels segment time out on-time

0:00～500:00 *3
off-time



142 143 144 145～253

SELECT PV1 SELECT PV2 BATTERY LOW OFF

－
－

138 139 140 141

ADV ALL ALARMS PV ALARMS DCP ALARMS

130 131 132 133
READY、READY FAST END G.SOAK
READY、READY FAST END G.SOAK MANUAL

134 135 136 137
FAST、READY FAST

AT FAST、READY FAST CONSOLE RUN

MANUAL

AT RUN



No.

1 P - 1

2 I - 1

3 d - 1

4 rE- 1
5 oL- 1
6 oH- 1
7 P - 2
8 I - 2
9 d - 2

10 rE- 2

11 oL- 2

12 oH- 2

13 P - 3

14 I - 3

15 d - 3

16 rE- 3

17 oL- 3

18 oH- 3

19 P - 4

20 I - 4
21 d - 4
22 rE- 4
23 oL- 4
24 oH- 4
25 P - 5
26 I - 5
27 d - 5
28 rE- 5
29 oL- 5
30 oH- 5
31 P - 6
32 I - 6
33 d - 6

100.0 P : 0.0～1000.0 %

0 I : 0～3600 s

0 d : 0～1200 s

50.0 rE : 0.0～100.0 %
0.0 oL : －5.0～ %
100.0 oH : ～＋105.0 %
100.0 CP : －19999～＋20000 SPU

0 tP : －19999～＋20000 SPU
0
50.0

0.0

100.0

100.0

0

0

50.0

0.0

100.0

100.0

0
0
50.0
0.0
100.0

100.0
0

0
50.0
0.0
100.0
100.0

0
0



No.

34 rE- 6
35 oL- 6
36 oH- 6
37 P - 7
38 I - 7
39 d - 7
40 rE- 7
41 oL- 7
42 oH- 7
43 P - 8
44 I - 8
45 d - 8
46 rE- 8
47 oL- 8
48 oH- 8
49 P - 9
50 I - 9
51 d - 9
52 rE- 9
53 oL- 9
54 oH- 9
55 P -A1
56 I -A1
57 d -A1
58 rE-A1
59 CP-A1
60 tP-A1
61 P -A2
62 I -A2
63 d -A2
64 rE-A2
65 CP-A2
66 tP-A2
67 P -A3
68 I -A3
69 d -A3
70 rE-A3
71 CP-A3
72 tP-A3
73 P -A4
74 I -A4
75 d -A4
76 rE-A4
77 CP-A4
78 tP-A4
79 P -A5
80 I -A5

50.0
0.0
100.0
100.0
0
0
50.0
0.0
100.0
100.0
0
0
50.0
0.0
100.0
100.0
0
0
50.0
0.0
100.0
100.0
0
0
50.0
1000 SPU
500 SPU
100.0
0
0
) 50.0
2000 SPU
1500 SPU
100.0
0
0
50.0
3000 SPU
2500 SPU
100.0
0
0
50.0
4000 SPU
3500 SPU
100.0
0



No.

81 d -A5
82 rE-A5
83 CP-A5
84 tP-A5
85 P -A6
86 I -A6
87 d -A6
88 rE-A6
89 CP-A6
90 tP-A6
91 P -A7
92 I -A7
93 d -A7
94 rE-A7
95 CP-A7

96 tP-A7

0
50.0
5000 SPU
4500 SPU
100.0
0
0
50.0
6000 SPU
5500 SPU
100.0
0
0
50.0
20000SPU

6500 SPU



No.

1 C 01 PV1

2 C 02 PV1

3 C 03 PV1

4 C 04 PV1

5 C 05 PV1

6 C 06 PV1

7 C 07 PV1

8 C 08 PV1

9 C 09 PV1

10 C 10 PV1

0 0～16 :
48～52 :
64～71 :
96～103 :
128～134 :

0 0 :
1 :

1 0～2

1 0～4

0 PVU －19999～＋20000 PVU(PV1)

10000PVU

0 0 :
1 :

0 0 :
1 :

0.2 0.2～10.0 %

0.0 －1.0～＋1.0 C゚



No.

11 C 11 PV2

12 C 12 PV2

13 C 13 PV2

14 C 14 PV2

15 C 15 PV2

16 C 16 PV2

17 C 17 PV2

18 C 18 PV2

19 C 19 PV2

0 0～16 :
48～52 :
64～71 :
96～103 :
128～134 :

0 0:
1:

1 0～2

1 0～4

0 PVU －19999～＋20000 PVU(PV2)

10000PVU

0 0 :
1 :

0 0 :
1 :

0.2 0.2～10.0 %



No.

20 C 20 PV2

21 C 21

22 C 22

23 C 23

24 C 24
25 C 25 PV

26 C 26 PV

27 C 27 PV

D
+

ー
SP

P

I

MV

PV

D

+

ー
SP

P

I

MV

PV

0.0 －1.0～＋1.0 C゚

1 0 : 5S
1 : 5G
2 : 6D
3 : 6D
4 : 8D
5 : 8D

-----

0 0 : PID－A
1 : PID－A
2 : PID－B
3 : PID－B

-----
0 0 :

1 :
2 :
3 :
4 :

0 0 :
1 :
2 :
3 :

10000PVU －19999～＋20000 PVU(PV1)



No.

28 C 28 PV

29 C 29 PV

30 C 30 PV

31 C 31

32 C 32 READY
33 C 33 PV

34 C 34 PV

35 C 35 MANUAL

36 C 36
37 C 37
38 C 38
39 C 39
40 C 40
41 C 41
42 C 42
43 C 43

44 C 44

45 C 45

46 C 46

47 C 47

100 PVU 1～1000 PVU(PV1)

0 0 :
1 :
2 :
3 :
4 :

0 0 :
1 :
2 :
3 :

0 0 : READY
1 : END

0.0 －5.0～＋105.0 %
0 0 :

1 :
0.0 －5.0～＋105.0 %

0 0 :
1 :

0.0 －5.0～＋105.0 %
-----
-----
-----
-----
-----
-----
0 0～3600 s

-----

0 0 :
1 :
2 :
3 :
4 :
5 :

0 SPU －19999～＋20000 SPU
－1999.9～＋2000.0 %

10000SPU

MANUAL



No.

48 C 48

49 C 49

50 C 50

51 C 51

52 C 52

53 C 53
54 C 54
55 C 55
56 C 56
57 C 57

58 C 58

59 C 59

60 C 60

61 C 61

62 C 62

63 C 63

64 C 64

65 C 65

66 C 66

67 C 67

68 C 68
69 C 69
70 C 70

0 0 :
1 :
2 :
3 :
4 :
5 :

0 SPU －19999～＋20000 SPU
－1999.9～＋2000.0 % 

10000SPU

-----

0 SPU －19999～＋20000 SPU

10000SPU
-----
-----
-----
0 0 :

1 :
0 0 :

1 :
0 0 :

1 :
0 0 :

1 :

0 0 :
1 :

0 0 :
1 :
2 :

0 0 :
1 :

-----

1 0～4

－19999～＋20000 SPU

-----
-----
-----



No.

71 C 71

7 : PV1/PV2

72 C 72
73 C 73
74 C 74
75 C 75

76 C 76

77 C 77

78 C 78

79 C 79

80 C 80

81 C 81 ROM ID －
82 C 82 ROM ITEM －
83 C 83 ROM
84 C 84
85 C 85
86 C 86
87 C 87
88 C 88
89 C 89
90 C 90

91 C 91

92 C 92

93 C 93

0 0 :
1 :
2 :
3 :
4 :
5 :
6 :

8 :
9 :
10:
11:
12:

0
0
0
0 0 :

1 :
0 0～127

0 0 : 9600bps
1 : 4800bps
2 : 2400bps
3 : 1200bps

0 0 :
1 :

0 0 :
1 : ST221
2 : ST221

0 0 : RS-485
1 : RS-232C

－
－
－
－
-----
-----
-----
1 0 :

1 :
0 0 :

1 :
0 0 :

1 :

0 0 :
1 :

CPL

PV1

PV2



No.

94 C 94

95 C 95
96 C 96

97 C 97

98 C 98

99 C 99 PV1

100 C100 PV2

-----

15 2～22 mA
-----

0 0～15

0 0～255

----- －20.00～＋20.00

----- －20.00～＋20.00



200%
MV

20mA

100%

12mA

4mA

100%

100%

Y=(X/100)　×1001/2

1





20%　　→　　65% →     40%

OFF
ON

20%　　→　　65% →     40%

OFF
ON

C93
0 ON
1 ON

PID OFF
ON

PGM10N  2  20
PGM10F  1  12

7-30 

7

0

PID

1

PID

C95
[ ]

PGM10N
           10mA

2 10mA 2 20mA 22 mA [
]

DC3.5 30V,
25V

        
SSR 

C21=2 3
6D

C95



[ ]
SSR SSR

SSR

SSR

1 SSR

    

      

7

I
(V  )
0
0

SSR

VSSŔ

Z

VD

I
(V  )
0
0

SSR 1

VSSŔ

Z

VD

SSR n 

VSSŔ

Z

VD

VSSR/MIN≦ I0×Z+VD≦V0 ①
VSSR’≦VSSR/MAX ②
(VSSR’=I0×Z+VD)

VSSR/MIN≦ I0×Z+VD≦V0/N ③
VSSR’≦VSSR/MAX ④
(VSSR’=I0×Z+VD)

N SSR

        7-31

I0 :
V0 :
VSSR’ :
VSSR : SSR
VSSR/MIN : SSR
VSSR/MAX : SSR
Z : SSR
VD : SSR

( :

( )

2～22mA)
(13.2V)

SSR
(VSSR/MIN～VSSR/MAX)

1～2V



N SSR

PGM

1 PGM I0

PGM

8.9mA I 17.2mA

7

I
(V  )
0
0

SSR 1

VSSŔ

Z

VD

I   /N 0

SSR n

VSSŔ

Z

VD

I   /N 0

1 PGM I0

 1 PGM 8.9mA
22mA

      2
22mA 600

13.1V 22mA 600
8.9mA PGM

3.7V
0.0089 260 1.05+1.3=3.7V 

13.2 3.7=3.5 3

4 ON PGM 3V

7-32 

Z

VDI

PGM

VSSR/MIN≦ I0/N×Z+VD≦V0 ⑤式
VSSR’≦VSSR/MAX ⑥式
(VSSR’=I0/N×Z+VD)

VSSR : 3～6V
Z : 260Ω±5%
VD : 0.8～1.3V

IMIN×ZMIN+VD/MIN>3
IMIN>8.9mA

IMAX×ZMAX+VD/MAX<6
IMAX<17.2mA



54 55 56

RTD

57 58 59

A　   B　　　 C

RTD

A　   B　　　 C



No.

2 SP
3 P

4 I

5 d

6 rE

7 oL
8 oH

0 0 :
1 :

0
100.0 0.0～1000.0 %

0 0～3600 s

0 0～1200 s

50.0 0.0～100.0 %

0.0 －5.0
100.0

1 ConSt





② ③ ⑯ 　　⑱

⑰

⑲

　　　　④
⑬

⑮

⑭

⑫

⑪

⑫

⑥
⑦

⑩⑤ ⑧

⑨CLEAr

⑲







SP
TM
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PROFILE
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PROFILE



PROG SEG

PROFILE



PROG SEG

PROFILE



PROG SEG

PROFILE



PROG SEG

PROFILE





PROG SEG

PROFILE

ＣＯＮＴＲＯＬ
ＭＶ　ＯＵＴ　ＬＩＭＩＴＴＥＲ



PROG SEG

PROFILE

Ｇ．ＳＯＡＫ　ＴＹＰＥ
　　　　　　　ＢＡＮＤ



PROG SEG

PROFILE

ＰＶ　ＳＨＩＦＴ



PROG SEG

PROFILE

ＲＥＰＥＡＴ　ＳＥＧＭＥＮＴ
　　　　　　　ＴＩＭＥＳ



PROG SEG

PROFILE

ＰＶ　ＳＴＡＲＴ



PROG SEG

PROFILE

ＰＲＯＧＲＡＭ　ＣＹＣＬＥ



PROG SEG

PROFILE

ＰＡＴＴＥＲＮ　ＬＩＮＫ



PROG SEG

PROFILE
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PROG SEG

PROFILE

ＥＮＴ　　－－＞ＣＬＥＡＲ
ＤＩＳＰ　－－＞ＱＵＩＴ



PROG SEG

PROFILE

　　　　　　　　ＤＥＬＥＴＥ



PROG SEG

PROFILE

ＳＥＧＭＥＮＴ　ＩＮＳＥＲＴ
　　　　　　　　ＤＥＬＥＴＥ



PROG SEG

PROFILE



PROG SEG

PROFILE

ＥＮＴ　→Ｇ．ＲＥＳＥＴ
ＤＩＳＰ→ＱＵＩＴ
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Ｓａｖｅ　ＤＣＰ－－－＞Ｃａｒｄ
Ｐｒｏｇｒａｍ？

Ｓａｖｅ　ＤＣＰ－－－＞Ｃａｒｄ
Ａｌｌ　Ｐｒｏｇｒａｍｓ？

Ｓａｖｅ　ＤＣＰ－－－＞Ｃａｒｄ
ＳＥＴＵＰ　Ｄａｔａ？

Ｓａｖｅ　ＤＣＰ－－－＞Ｃａｒｄ
ＰＡＲＡ　Ｄａｔａ？

Ｓａｖｅ　ＤＣＰ－－－＞Ｃａｒｄ
ＰＩＤ　Ｄａｔａ？

Ｓａｖｅ　ＤＣＰ－－－＞Ｃａｒｄ
ＥＶＥＮＴ　Ｄａｔａ？

Ｓａｖｅ　ＤＣＰ－－－＞Ｃａｒｄ
Ａｌｌ　Ｐａｒａｍｅｔｅｒｓ？

Ｓａｖｅ　ＤＣＰ－－－＞Ｃａｒｄ
Ｆｏｒｍａｔ？

9-2

9-3

9-4

9-4

9-4

PID

PID 9-5

9-5

9-5

9-3



Ｓａｖｅ　Ｐｒｏｇｒａｍ
０１　ＰＲＯＧ０１　？

Ｓａｖｅ　０１　ＰＲＯＧ０１
Ｃａｒｄ　０１　？

Ｓａｖｅ　０１　ＰＲＯＧ０１
Ｃａｒｄ　０１　Ｄｅｌｅｔｅ　？

Ｓａｖｅ　０１　ＰＲＯＧ０１
Ｃａｒｄ　０１　Ｓａｖｅ　？

Ｓａｖｅ　０１　ＰＲＯＧ０１
Ｃａｒｄ　０１　Ｇｏｏｄ

Ｃａｒｄ　Ｆｏｒｍａｔ
Ｐｒｏｇ．　＆　ｐａｒｍｔ．　？

Ｃａｒｄ　Ｆｏｒｍａｔ
Ｇｏｏｄ

9-3



Ｄｅｌｅｔｅ　Ｏｌｄ　Ｄａｔａ
ＳＡＶＥ　？

ＰＡＲＡ　Ｄａｔａ
ＳＡＶＥ　Ｇｏｏｄ

Ｄｅｌｅｔｅ　Ｏｌｄ　Ｄａｔａ
ＳＡＶＥ　？

ＳＥＴＵＰ　Ｄａｔａ
ＳＡＶＥ　Ｇｏｏｄ

Ｏｖｅｒｗｒｉｔｅ　／　Ｓｋｉｐ
ＳＡＶＥ　？

Ｓａｖｅ　Ａｌｌ　Ｐｒｏｇ．
Ｐｒｏｇｒａｍ　０１

Ｓａｖｅ　Ａｌｌ　Ｐｒｏｇ．
Ｇｏｏｄ

9-4



Ｄｅｌｅｔｅ　Ｏｌｄ　Ｄａｔａ
ＳＡＶＥ　？

ＳＥＴ　ＰＡＲＡ　ＰＩＤ　ＥＶ
ＳＡＶＥ

Ａｌｌ　Ｐａｒａｍｅｔｅｒｓ
ＳＡＶＥ　Ｇｏｏｄ

Ｄｅｌｅｔｅ　Ｏｌｄ　Ｄａｔａ
ＳＡＶＥ　？

ＥＶＥＮＴ　Ｄａｔａ
ＳＡＶＥ　Ｇｏｏｄ

Ｄｅｌｅｔｅ　Ｏｌｄ　Ｄａｔａ
ＳＡＶＥ　？

ＰＩＤ　Ｄａｔａ
ＳＡＶＥ　Ｇｏｏｄ

9-5

SET SETUP PARA
PID PID EV



Ｌｏａｄ　Ｃａｒｄ－－－＞ＤＣＰ
Ｐｒｏｇｒａｍ？

Ｌｏａｄ　Ｃａｒｄ－－－＞ＤＣＰ
Ａｌｌ　Ｐｒｏｇｒａｍｓ？

Ｌｏａｄ　Ｃａｒｄ－－－＞ＤＣＰ
ＳＥＴＵＰ　Ｄａｔａ？

Ｌｏａｄ　Ｃａｒｄ－－－＞ＤＣＰ
ＰＡＲＡ　Ｄａｔａ？

Ｌｏａｄ　Ｃａｒｄ－－－＞ＤＣＰ
ＰＩＤ　Ｄａｔａ？

Ｌｏａｄ　Ｃａｒｄ－－－＞ＤＣＰ
ＥＶＥＮＴ　Ｄａｔａ？

Ｌｏａｄ　Ｃａｒｄ－－－＞ＤＣＰ
Ａｌｌ　Ｐａｒａｍｅｔｅｒｓ？

9-6

9-7

9-8

9-8

9-8

PID

PID 9-8

9-9

9-9



Ｌｏａｄ　Ｐｒｏｇｒａｍ
０１　ＰＲＯＧ０１　？

Ｌｏａｄ　０１　ＰＲＯＧ０１
ＤＣＰ　０１　？

Ｌｏａｄ　０１　ＰＲＯＧ０１
ＤＣＰ　０１　Ｄｅｌｅｔｅ　？

Ｌｏａｄ　０１　ＰＲＯＧ０１
ＤＣＰ　０１　ＬＯＡＤ　？

Ｌｏａｄ　０１　ＰＲＯＧ０１
ＤＣＰ　０１　Ｇｏｏｄ

Ｂａｔｔｅｒｙ　Ａｌａｒｍ
Ｑｕｉｔ　/　Ｉｇｎｏｒｅ　？

9-7

Quit
Ignore



Ｄｅｌｅｔｅ　Ｏｌｄ　Ｄａｔａ
ＬＯＡＤ　？

ＰＩＤ　Ｄａｔａ
ＬＯＡＤ　Ｇｏｏｄ

Ｄｅｌｅｔｅ　Ｏｌｄ　Ｄａｔａ
ＬＯＡＤ　？

ＰＡＲＡ　Ｄａｔａ
ＬＯＡＤ　Ｇｏｏｄ

Ｄｅｌｅｔｅ　Ｏｌｄ　Ｄａｔａ
ＬＯＡＤ　？

ＳＥＴＵＰ　Ｄａｔａ
ＬＯＡＤ　Ｇｏｏｄ

Ｏｖｅｒｗｒｉｔｅ　／　Ｓｋｉｐ
ＬＯＡＤ　？

Ｌｏａｄ　Ａｌｌ　Ｐｒｏｇ．
Ｐｒｏｇｒａｍ　０１

Ｌｏａｄ　Ａｌｌ　Ｐｒｏｇ．
Ｇｏｏｄ

9-8



Ｄｅｌｅｔｅ　Ｏｌｄ　Ｄａｔａ
ＬＯＡＤ　？

Ａｌｌ　Ｐａｒａｍｅｔｅｒｓ
ＬＯＡＤ　Ｇｏｏｄ

Ｄｅｌｅｔｅ　Ｏｌｄ　Ｄａｔａ
ＬＯＡＤ　？

ＥＶＥＮＴ　Ｄａｔａ
ＬＯＡＤ　Ｇｏｏｄ

9-9
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9-11



9-12



























11
11 - 1

 99 
 99 /1 2000

 RAMP-X : (SP)
RAMP-T : (SP) ( )
RAMP-E : (SP) 1 SP

 0  500h0min 0  500min0s 0.0  3000.0s( )
 1  10000U/h 1  10000U/min 1  10000U/s( )

SP  1  10000U/1
4000

PID G.SOAK PV
(16 )

PID  0 ( ) 1 9 A ( ) ON-OFF
 0 ( ) 1  9 

G.SOAK ( ) G.SOAK 0  1000U 
PV -10000 10000U

PV ( )

0  99(0 )
8

 0 .01%( =0 1 0.1s)
  : K E J T B R S JIS C 1602-1981 

WRe5-26 Hoskins
PR40-20  Johnson Matthey
N  N.B.S. Monograph 161 
PL Engelhard Industries (IPTS68)
Ni-NiMo General Electric

  : Pt100 JPt100 JIS C 1604-1989
: 4 20mA 2.4 20mA
: 0 10mV 10 10mV 0 100mV 0 1V

1 1V 1 5V 0 5V 0 10V
2-8 2-9

 0.1s  
: 1.3 A ( )

: 50  ( )
: 1mA A ( )

F01 F33 P01 P33 85
( )
F01 F33 P01 P33 10

( )

11-1

:               : 0.5  V/
(1V ): 0.5  V/
(5V )    : 3  V/
(10V )   : 6  V/

              : 0  10 0.01%FS/
F01 F33 P01 P33 0.02%FS/



:1M
: DC -5  15V : DC50mA DC2.5V

BURN OUT BURN OUT 
 110%FS  : 

-10%FS  : ( F50 )
 0.5 ( )

( 0 )

19999  20000U(
)

0.2  10.0%

PV PV1:9 (10 )
PV2:19 (20 )

1000  1000U 
0.0  120.0s (0.0 OFF)

 16 

( ) ( 0V )

(12 40 )  8.5V  0.5V( )

6mA( )

(
)

ON : 250  ( )
OFF : 100k ( )

ON 2V ( )

OFF 0.1mA ( )

SDC40 SDC10

( ) RUN HOLD RESET ADV
( )

RAMP-E FAST AT AUTO/MANUAL G.SOAK PV1/2

 0.1s  

ON  0.2s( 0.4s)
1 5  7

PV
2 5  7

SP %

2  7

 2  7 

7 LED

11-2 

11



 22 LED
    : RUN HLD MAN PRG( )

: PV SP OUT TM CYC SYN DEV( )
: BAT( )( )

    : AT( )

 18 

 1 ( )

READY      : ( )
RUN        : 
HOLD       : 
FAST       : 
END        : 
READY FAST : 
AUTO       : 
MANUAL     : ( )
READY      : ( )
RUN        : 
AUTO       : 
MANUAL     : ( )

(P) 0.0  1000.0%(0.0 ON-OFF )

(I) 0  3600s 0 PD 

(D) 0  1200s 0 PI 
: 5.0 %

0.0  100.0%

PID 16 ( 9 7 )

PID /

 0.1  110.0%/0.1s

PID

PID

ON-OFF 0  1000U

SP

 1/10000  

 PV SP MV PV1 PV2

(5G)
CH1 CH2

      : DC4 20mA
  : 600 ( )

      : 0.1%FS ( )
    : 1/10000 
  : DC21.6mA 
  : DC2.4mA 
  : 0.1s 
: 25V

11-3

11

: EG1 EG2( )

: 105.0%



(6D)   : 600 ( )
  : 2 22mA
: 25V

OFF  : 100 A
  : ON-OFF 600 0.5ms

OFF-ON 600 0.5ms
    : 1/1000 
  : 1 240s

(8D)
  : DC12 24V
  : 100mA/

OFF  : 0.1mA
ON   : 2V

    : 1/1000 
  : 1 240s
  : DC12 24V
  : 70mA/
  : 500mA 

OFF  : 0.1mA
ON   : 2V
PV  PV PV

SP MV G.SOAK G.SOAK PV1
PV2 CH PV1-PV2 PV1-PV2

RAMP-E

BCD BCD
RUN  HOLD  END  FAST HOLD READY  READY 

FAST END G.SOAK MANUAL AT FAST+READY FAST
RUN PV PV1

PV2

 PV 0  1000U 

ON 4 0.0  3000.0s

( )

5 ( 3 )

1200 2400 4800 9600bps

500m ( ) MA500 DIM 300m

RS-485

11 /

 RS-485  

1 1
1 2

11-4 

11



 8 RS-485

RS-485 PC MX200 MA500(DK II DIM) CMC10

 1:1 

3

1200 2400 4800 9600bps

 15m

RS-232C
 11 /

1 1
1 2

 8 

RS-232C

( ) PID (SETUP PARA )

(SAVE) DCP551

(LOAD) DCP551

( )

SKM008A  RAM 7.00K  20

SKM016A  RAM 14.50K  52

SKM064A  RAM 61.75K  99
SKM256C  RAM 251K  99
SKM008E E2PROM 7.00K 20

SKM032E E2PROM 29.75K 99

PID

1 26 (5 ) (5 )
: 217 (17  2  100) 
: 257 (17  2  120) 

 PID :291 (17 2 8 16 2 9)
: 209 (17  2  3  32)

RAM
OFF 5
ON 10

 100 240V AC  50/60Hz

 25VA

 50A

11-5

11



:10s ( )

 20ms ( )
( 39 40) FG (52 53) DC500V  50M

FG :1500VAC50/60Hz 1min
) 1 2

2 ( : )

 23  2 

 60  5%RH

AC105V  1%

 50  1 Hz 60  1Hz

 0m/s2

 0m/s2

( ) 3

0  50 ( )

10  90%RH( )

AC100  240V

AC90  264V

 50  2 Hz 60  2Hz

 0  1.96m/s2

 0  9.80m/s2

( ) 10

 2000m

-20  +70 

10  +95%RH( )

 0  4.90m/s2(10  60Hz x Y Z 2h)

 0  490m/s2( 3 )

60cm(1 3 6 )

 M3.5 

0.78  0.98N m

: :

: (Mansell 5Y3.5/1) : (Mansell 2.5Y7.5/1)

1.5kg

11-6 

11



/

1

 81446044-001  1 (2 )

  CP-UM-5005  1  

 81446176-001  1  

( ) 81446141  

( ) 81446140-001  

(RAM )
SKM008A
SKM016A
SKM064A

(RAM )
SKM256C

( )

(E2PROM )
SKM008E
SKM032E

11-7

11



11 - 2  

 DCP551        mm

( ) :81446141         mm

   

11

11-8 

6463626160595857565554

52 535150494847464544434241

39 403837

35 363433

31 323029

27 282625

23 241312 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22

111 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

FUNC AT SETUP ENTER

A/M PID PARA CLR

CARD

LOAD SAVELOADER

CYC
OUT
DEV
PV

SP
TM

SYN

RUN
HLD
MAN
PRG

AT
BAT
EG1
EG2

PROG RUN/HOLD DISP

RESET

PROG SEG

PROFILE

MESSAGE

MESSAGE

16
1

13
7

7

7

137
9

15.5 185 3144

14
4

ADV

143
147 13 11

9
55

131

14
3

14
7

2.
9 2
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①
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①
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①
②

①
②
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